measurement principles contained in AAS other than it includes adjustments prepared in a manner consistent with
AAS that reflect the impact of certain transactions as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2020.

Due to its nature, the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information does not represent the Company’s actual or
prospective financial position.

Impact of the transaction

Under the Proposed Acquisition, Kinetiko will acquire the remaining 51% of Afro Energy.  Accordingly Kinetiko's
accounting treatment of its interest in Afro Energy will change from being an investment in an associate to being a
subsidiary company which is consolidated with the financial position of Kinetiko.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information shows the acquisition of the remaining 51% interest in Afro Energy at
the value of the shares to be issued being 595,577,619 Shares at an issue price of $0.11 per share based on the closing
price of the Company's shares on 3 May 2021.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 ASX Announcement

7 May 2021

ASX: KKO kinetikoenergy.com.au
7

Annexure 1 – Pro-forma Balance Sheet

31 December
2020

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Historical at 30
December 2020

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  766,953 84 767,037

Receivables  361,901 36,588 398,489

Other assets  805 - 805

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  1,129,659 36,672 1,166,331

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment  2,142 - 2,142

Exploration and evaluation assets  - 72,395,257 72,395,257

Investment in associate   6,772,394 (6,772,394) -

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  6,774,536 65,622,863 72,397,399

TOTAL ASSETS  7,904,195 65,659,535 73,563,730

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  420,197 98,056 518,253

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  420,197 98,056 518,253

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions  - 47,950 47,950

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  - 47,950 47,950

TOTAL LIABILITIES   420,197 146,006 566,203

NET ASSETS  7,483,998 65,513,529 72,997,527

EQUITY

Contributed equity  23,994,511 65,513,538 89,508,049

Reserves  326,744 - 326,744

Accumulated losses  (16,837,257) (9) (16,837,266)

TOTAL EQUITY  7,483,998 65,513,529 72,997,527

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 ASX Announcement

7 May 2021

ASX: KKO kinetikoenergy.com.au
8

 About Kinetiko Energy and Afro Energy

Kinetiko Energy is an Australian gas explorer focused on advanced shallow
conventional gas and coal bed methane (CBM) opportunities in rapidly developing
markets in Southern Africa. South Africa has extensive gassy coal basins, extensive
energy infrastructure and a growing gas demand, making it an attractive area for
investment. The Company has a large potential exploration area, of which